NOTE: THIS IS A COURTESY COPY OF THIS RULE ADOPTION. THE OFFICIAL VERSION WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE FEBRUARY 16, 2021 NEW JERSEY REGISTER. SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS TEXT AND THE OFFICIAL VERSION OF THE ADOPTION, THE OFFICIAL VERSION WILL GOVERN.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NATURAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES

DIVISION OF PARKS AND FORESTRY

Notice

State Park Service Code

Notice: N.J.A.C. 7:2

Authority: N.J.S.A. 13:1B-1 et seq., 13:1B-15.100 et seq., and 13:1L-1 et seq.

Authorized By: Shawn LaTourette, Acting Commissioner, Department of Environmental Protection.

Effective Date: January 23, 2021.

New Expiration Date: January 23, 2028.

Take notice that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1, the State Park Service Code at N.J.A.C. 7:2 is readopted and shall continue in effect for a seven-year period. The rules were scheduled to expire on March 10, 2021. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has reviewed these rules and has determined that the rules should be readopted because they are necessary, reasonable, and proper for the purpose for which they were originally promulgated. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.c(1), timely filing of this notice extended the expiration date of the chapter seven years from the date of filing. The State Park Service Code governs the administration, operation, management, and use of State parks, forests, recreation areas, historic sites, natural areas, marinas, botanical gardens, and other land, waters, and facilities under the jurisdiction of the Department and assigned to the State Park Service in the Division of Parks and Forestry.